
 

 

 

 

 

R E S O L UT I O N  N o .   

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 
 

RESOLUTION APPROVING CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO 
THE CONTRACT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NEVADA AND 
JACKSON & SANDS ENGINEERING, INC. TO PROVIDE 
PROFESSIONAL DRAFTING, ARCHITECTURAL, AND 
ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR AFFORDABLE HOUSING 
MASTER PLANS EXTENDING THE CONTRACT THROUGH JUNE 
30, 2024 

 

WHEREAS, it is the objective of Nevada County to facilitate the 
development and access to affordable and workforce housing development; and 

 
WHEREAS, Resolution No. 21-012 awarded the LEAP Grant ($300,000) 

to the Community Development Agency of which $104,000 is allocated to the 
Building Department; and 

 

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 21-284 authorized the allocation of $200,000 in 
US American Rescue Plan Act funds for “Partial funding for/re-approved master 
building plans to help improve affordable housing, homelessness, an economic 
recovery;” and 

 
WHEREAS, additional funding came from City of Grass Valley 

($10,000), Town of Truckee ($10,000), County of Placer ($15,000); and 
 
WHEREAS, additional funding will come from Sierra County ($48,000) 

via a Memorandum of Understanding with this jurisdiction to define funding 
contributions and obligation of commitment for this partnership; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors on October 12, 2022, approved 

Resolution No. 21-454, which authorized a contract between the County of 
Nevada and Jackson and Sands Engineering, Inc. to prepare Affordable Housing 
Master Plans in the amount of $229,000; and  

 
WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors on December 13, 2022, approved 

Resolution No. 22-618, which authorized amendment number 1 between the 
County of Nevada and Jackson and Sands Engineering, Inc. to prepare 
Affordable Housing Master Plans in the amount not to exceed $387,000; and 



 
WHEREAS, the three (3) plan sets are complete and brought to the 2022 

Building Code Standards; the fourth plan set is still in the design phase as well 
as the 170 psi (pounds per square inch) snow load for all four sets; and 

 
WHEREAS, the parties desire to extend the term of the contract from 

June 30, 2023, to June 30, 2024. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors: 

 
1. Approves the contract amendment through June 30, 2024.  

 
2. Authorizes the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to execute the contract 

amendment between the County of Nevada and Jackson and Sands 
Engineering, Inc. 


